

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 04-cv-2686 (WDM/CBS)

WAYNE TOMLINSON,
ALICE BALLESTEROS,
GARY MUCKELROY,
individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EL PASO CORPORATION, and
EL PASO PENSION PLAN,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF A CONTINUANCE
UNDER RULE 56(f) AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM V**

Stephen R. Bruce
Allison C. Pienta
805 15th St., NW, Suite 210
Washington, D.C. 20005

Barry D. Roseman
McNamara, Roseman, Martinez &
Kazmierski, LLP
1640 East 18th Avenue
Denver, CO 80218-1202

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendants’ Statement of Undisputed Material Facts . . .	1
I. El Paso’s Motion Should Be Continued Under F.R.C.P. 56(f) Until Discovery Is Complete Under the Joint Proposal for Bifurcating Discovery Which the Court Adopted on April 28, 2008	6
II. Summary Judgment Cannot Be Granted In El Paso’s Favor Where Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist.	9
A. The Standard in <i>Chiles</i> Is “Some Significant Reliance” or “Possible Prejudice” From a Faulty SPD. If these Reductions Were Disclosed, an Employee Could Have Learned About Them From Co-Workers “Even If He Never Read the SPD Himself”	10
B. El Paso’s SPDs and Other Written Communications Never Disclosed Significant Benefit Reductions Like the 10 or More Year Periods of Wear-Away and 89% Reductions in Future Benefits that Plaintiffs’ Experts Have Found	13
C. The Department of Labor’s Regulations Require Summary Plan Descriptions to Tell Plan Participants that the Benefits They Reasonably Expect May Be Reduced or Lost.	16
D. <i>Chiles</i> Does Not Require a Showing of “Extraordinary Circumstances”; Even If It Did, Additional Discovery May Confirm that El Paso Actively Concealed the Draconian Benefit Reductions Effected by the Cash Balance Conversion. . . .	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amara v. CIGNA Corp., 534 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.Conn. 2008) 8, 17, 20

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 9

Burke v. Kodak Retirement Income Plan, 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1105 (2004) 11-12

*Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health Educ.
 and Research Found.*, 333 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003) 19

Byers v. City of Albuquerque, 150 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 1998) 10

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 9

Chiles v. Ceridian Corp., 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996) 11-12, 18

Concrete Works, Inc. v. City & County of Denver, 36 F.3d 1513
 (10th Cir. 1994) 9-10

Frommert v. Conkright, 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006) 12

Gridley v. Cleveland Pneumatic Co., 924 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1991) 19

Hammond v. Eighth District Electrical Benefit Fund, 36 Fed. Appx. 369
 (10th Cir. 2002) 18

Jordan v. Federal Express, 116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997) 19

Manginaro v. Welfare Fund of Local 771, I.A.T.S.E., 21 F. Supp. 2d 284
 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 11

Natural Wealth Real Estate, Inc. v. Cohen, 2008 WL 511761 (D.Colo.
 Feb. 21, 2008) 7

Price v. Western Resources, Inc., 232 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2000) 6

Register v. PNC Finance Services, 477 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2007) 19

*Estate of Ritzer v. National Organization of Industrial Trade Unions
Insurance Trust Fund*, 822 F. Supp. 951 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) 11

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

29 C.F.R. §2520.102-3(l) 17

29 C.F.R. §2520.104b-1(b)(1) 2

29 C.F.R. §2520.104b-1(c)(1) 2

65 Fed. Reg. 70226 (Nov. 21, 2000) 17

F.R.C.P. 56(c) 9

F.R.C.P. 56(f) 6
